

Legislation Text

File #: ORD-0109-2019, Version: 1

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO: Amending Chapters 921 Sanitary Sewer Connections and Rental Rates, 927 Sewer Rates, and 929 Water Connections and Rates, OF TITLE THREE PUBLIC UTILITIES; and Amending Chapter 941 Garbage and Rubbish Collection of TITLE FIVE OTHER PUBLIC SERVICES.

WHEREAS, fee schedules are updated periodically to ensure they stay current and applicable; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 921, <u>Sanitary Sewer Connections and Rental Rates</u>, changes sewer rates to reflect adjustments in City expenses and a rate increase from the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 921 also updates language for the City of Columbus water/sewer installer's license; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 927 Storm Sewers updates language for monthly billing; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 929, <u>Water Connections and Rates</u>, changes water rates to reflect adjustments in City expenses and a rate increase from the City of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 929, <u>Water Connections and Rates</u> also updates language for monthly billing; and

WHEREAS, the amendment in Chapter 941 Garbage and Rubbish Collection updates changed the rates to reflect fees based upon current cart costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That Chapters 921 <u>Sanitary Sewer Connections and Rental Rates</u>, 927 <u>Sewer Rates</u>, and 929 <u>Water Connections and Rates</u>, of Title Three <u>Public Utilities</u>, and Chapter 941 <u>Garbage and Rubbish Collection</u> of Title Five <u>Other Public Services</u> of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Gahanna shall be and are hereby amended to read as follows:

See Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. That existing Chapters 921, 927, 929 of Title Three, and Chapter 941 of Title Five be and are hereby repealed and replaced.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage by this Council and 30 days after date of signature approval by the Mayor.